support achieving the fare affordability initiative to keep annual fare increases around 3%.  Any

excess amount will be applied to GHG emission reduction initiatives.

Adjustment of balances

BC Ferries identified that at the inception of an office building lease in 2010 an option to

purchase was incorrectly included in the value of the right of use property, plant and equipment

and the right of use lease liability, instead of included in the value of the loan receivable.  BC

Ferries identified that the loan receivable was valued incorrectly at amortized cost instead of fair

value through profit or loss.  BC Ferries has concluded that the impact of this change is

immaterial, however, has adjusted for the cumulative effect and adjusted the carrying amount of

assets, liabilities, retained earnings, net earnings and reserves.  The following table summarizes

the impacts on BC Ferries’ condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  The impact of

this adjustment on the March 31, 2023 statement of financial position is consistent with the

adjustment to the March 31, 2024 statement of financial position.

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2024

Loan receivable 24,515   10,872   35,387

Property, plant & equipment 1,948,439

Current lease liabilities 4,318

Non-current lease liabilities 8,636

Retained earnings 545,473   5,992   551,465

Reserves 69,290   (11,595)   57,695

Statement of Changes in Equity as at April 1, 2023

Retained earnings 5,070   587,966

Reserves 76,482   (11,595)   64,887

1,987,881   (39,442)

3,298   1,020

32,623   (23,987)

582,896

24

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Effective April 1, 2024, we adopted amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial

Statements regarding the classification of liabilities as current or non-current, amendment to

IFRS 16, Leases regarding sale-and-leaseback transactions and IAS 7, Statement of Cash

Flows regarding supplier finance arrangements.  These amendments had no impact on BC

Ferries’ financial statements.

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statements of Profit or Loss

Finance income (7,960)   (232)   (8,192)   (21,239)   (686)   (21,925)

Net (loss) earnings (42,055)   232   (41,823)   75,280   686   75,966

Three months ended Nine months ended

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2023

Balance as

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows

Net finance expense 29,810   (686)   29,124

Nine months ended

December 31, 2023

25

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis contains certain “forward looking statements”.

These statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect management’s

expectations regarding our growth, financial and business risks, results of operations,

performance, business prospects and opportunities, and industry performance and trends.

They reflect management’s current internal projections, expectations and beliefs, and are

based on information currently available to management.  Some of the market conditions and